

In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

NDPS Case No. 18 of 2024 (CIS No. 18/24)

CNR Number : WBDD01-000848-2024 (JO Code: WB00853)

Present: Shri. S.K. Pathak, in-charge of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Order No.15

18-09-2024.

Record is put up today.

A bail petition has been along with vokalatnama filed for the accused namely Saharap Hossain.

A bail petition is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by Ld. Advocate of accused that the accused person is in custody since 19-03-2024 and his bail petition be treated as statutory bail petition.

Ld. Advocate of the accused person also submits that the I.O of the case has not filed Charge Sheet and also not filed any extension application for investigation and as such the accused person is entitled to statutory bail.

Ld.P.P substantiates the submissions of Ld. Advocate of the accused upon perusal of the case record and submits that since it is a statutory bail and as such leaves the matter to the discretion of the Court.

BC-II attached with this Court has made an endorsement on the side portion of the instant order to the effect of non-receipt of the charge sheet of the instant case.

Heard both sides and considered.

Upon consideration of the submissions of both sides and upon perusal of the materials on record, it is seen that the accused person has been produced before the Court on 20.03.2024 and a period of 180 days has expired since such production. No charge sheet has yet been submitted.

Hence it is

ORDERED

that the accused person namely Saharap Hossain may find bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) each with two sureties of like amount i.e Rs.5,000/- each, to the satisfaction of this Court, on condition that the accused perso shall appear before this Court on each and every date fixed.

To date **26.9.2024** for production of the accused persons.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Later 18.9.2024

Bail bonds of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 5000/- each furnished by the registered sureties namely **Siddhartha De and Priyanka Ghosh** Advocate on behalf of accused persons namely Saharap Hossain.

Bail bonds are found fit and accepted.

Let it be kept with the case record.

Release the accused persons if they are not wanted in any other case or cases.

Issue release order.

To date.

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.**

